

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of :

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW:  
YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST:  
COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL:  
ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW:  
YORK, WELL FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC:  
BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST:  
COMPANY (as Trustees under various Pooling and Servicing:  
Agreements and Indenture Trustees under various Indentures),:  
AEGON USA Investment Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische:  
Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial Management, Inc.:  
(intervenor), Cascade Investment, LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home:  
Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage:  
Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal National:  
Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) (intervenor), Goldman Sachs:  
Asset Management L.P. (intervenor), Voya Investment Management:  
LLC (f/k/a ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers, Inc.:  
(intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-:  
Wuerttemberg (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company:  
(intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC:  
(intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor), Teachers Insurance:  
and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), The Prudential:  
Insurance Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group, Inc.:  
(intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), and:  
Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Index No. 652382/2014

Part 60

The Honorable Marcy S. Friedman,  
J.S.C.

Petitioners,

-against-

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, AND THE  
SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE  
CORPORATION (intervenor), AND W&L INVESTMENTS, LLC  
(intervenor),

Respondents,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial instruction,  
and approval of a proposed settlement.

----- X

**Petitioners' Supplemental Brief in Opposition to  
Objection by W&L Investment**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Facts Pertinent to W & L’s Objection .....	3
III.	W & L’s Objection is Contrary to the Relevant PSA Terms.....	5
	A.    Repurchase Proceeds are Not Defined as Principal Prepayments .....	7
	B.    W & L’s Argument Does Not Rest on the PSA Terms at All .....	8
	Conclusion .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*In re Bank of New York Mellon [Countrywide Article 77],*  
No. 651786/11 2014 WL 1057187 (*N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2014*), affirmed as  
modified by 127 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep’t 2015) ..... 2

*In re The Bank of New York Mellon,*  
127 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep’t 2015) ..... 2, 3, 5

*Leaman v. Ambrosio,*  
224 A.D.2d 755 (3d Dep’t 1996)..... 1

*Matter of U.S. Bank N.A. [Citigroup Article 77]*  
(Sup. Ct. NY Cnty, No. 653902/2014, Dec. 21, 2015, Friedman, J.)..... 2

*Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Annuity & Ben. Fund of the City of Chicago v. Bank of*  
*N.Y. Mellon,* 775 F.3d 154, 163 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, No. 15-314,  
2016 WL 100377 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2016). ..... 2

*Slamow v. Delcol,*  
174 A.D.2d 725 (2d Dep’t 1991) *aff’d.* 79 N.Y.2d (1992)..... 5
